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Appendix 4D (ASX Listing rule 4.2A 3) 

Half year report for the period ended 31 December 2020 

 
 

1. Reporting periods: 

Current reporting period 1 July 2020 to 31 December 2020 

Previous corresponding reporting period 1 July 2019 to 31 December 2019 

 

2. Results for announcement to the market % Change  $’000 

2.1 Revenue from ordinary activities 0.0% to 112,066 

2.2 Profit after tax from ordinary activities attributable to 

members  

79.3% to 6,605 

2.3 Net profit for the period attributable to members 79.3% to 6,605 

 

 

2.4 Dividend information: 

Amount per 

security 

Franked amount 

per security 

2020 interim dividend (paid 2 April 2020) 2.5 cents 2.5 cents 

2020 final dividend (paid 1 October 2020) 3.6 cents 3.6 cents 

2021 interim dividend  3.3 cents 3.3 cents 

 

2.5 FY2021 interim dividend eligibility:  

Record date 

Payment date 

4 March 2021 

1 April 2021 

 

A Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) is not in place for this dividend. 

 

2.6 Brief explanation 

Additional Information supporting the Appendix 4D disclosure requirements can be found in the Director’s 

Report and the consolidated financial statements for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 lodged with this 

document. 

 

 

 31 December 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

.3.     Net tangible assets per security 57.16 cents 50.97 cents 

Following the adoption of AASB 16 Leases, net tangible assets include both right-of-use-assets and 

corresponding lease liabilities accounted for. Refer to note 2 of the 30 June 2020 annual financial report for 

further details. 

 

 

This information should be read in conjunction with the 2020 annual financial report of MNF Group Limited 

and any public disclosures made by MNF Group Limited in accordance with the continuous disclosure 

requirements of the Listing Rules and the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

This Appendix 4D and accompanying consolidated financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 

have been independently reviewed and are not subject to any disputes or qualifications. The Independent 

Auditors Review Report is included in the attached consolidated financial statements. 
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Directors’ report 

Your directors present this report, together with the financial statements of MNF Group Limited (the Company 

or MNF) and its controlled entities (the Group or Consolidated Group), for the half-year ended 31 December 

2020. 

The Directors of MNF Group Limited in office during the half-year and at the date of this report were: 

Directors  Period of directorship 

Terry Cuthbertson  Non-executive Director & Chairman Director since March 2006 

Michael Boorne Non-executive Director Director since December 2006 

Andy Fung Non-executive Director Director since March 2006 

David Stewart Non-executive Director Director since August 2019 

Rene Sugo  Executive Director & CEO Director since March 2006 

Gail Pemberton Non-executive Director Director since September 2020 

 

Company Secretary  

Catherine Ly Appointed July 2006 

 

Review and results of operations 

Excluding costs associated with acquisitions, earnings before net interest, tax expense, depreciation and 

amortisation expense (EBITDA) increased by 16.0% to $19.6m, with net profit after tax (NPAT) increasing by 

79.3% to $6.6m, compared to the prior corresponding period. 

The following table summarises key financial metrics for the period: 

 Half-year ended  

31 December 2020 

Half-year ended  

31 December 2019 

% Change 

Revenue $112.1m $112.0m +0.0% 

Gross profit $49.7m $45.0m +10.4% 

EBITDA $19.6m $16.9m +16.0% 

NPAT $6.6m $3.7m +79.3% 

EPS 7.83 cents 4.83 cents +62.1% 

Interim dividend  3.30 cents 2.50 cents +32.0% 

 

The current pandemic is creating greater demand for voice and collaboration technology as the working 

environment evolves to a more remote working model. The Group has seen a small percentage of customers 

impacted during these difficult times and assess each case individually to offer a suitable tailored plan to assist 

their circumstance. The Group has ensured allowance for doubtful debts is updated to reflect the change in 

risk of default since initial recognition, based on current economic environment. 
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Directors’ report (continued) 

Reconciliation of NPAT to EBITDA: 

 Half-year ended  

31 December 2020 

Half-year ended  

31 December 2019 

 $’000 $’000 

NPAT 6,605 3,684 

Add back: 

Depreciation and amortisation 8,682 7,917 

Net interest  1,177 1,547 

Non-cash share scheme costs     490    350 

Income tax expense 2,637 2,109 

Restructuring costs       41 1,290 

   

EBITDA 19,632 16,897 
 

 

The following table summarises the net debt position of the Group: 

 31 December 2020 30 June 2020 

Cash $52.2m $46.2m 

Debt ($30.0m) ($30.0m) 

Net cash $22.2m $16.2m 

   

Facility limit $60.0m $60.0m 

 

Dividends 

The Directors have resolved to pay a fully franked interim dividend of 3.30 cents per share for the period 

ending 31 December 2020, which is in line with previous dividend levels (circa 50% of EPS) and in anticipation 

of its strong full year result. The Company has suspended the Dividend Re-investment Plan (DRP). 

The record date for the interim dividend is 4 March 2021, with payment to be made on 1 April 2021. 

Business Outlook and Guidance 

The Company is pleased to see at the half-year that recurring revenues, gross margin, phone numbers and 

underlying organic growth indicators all up on the prior corresponding period. The Company is making solid 

progress executing its growth strategy, while also taking a balanced approach to uplifting our systems, 

processes and technology to ensure the future demands of customers, a great customer experience and long-

term growth ambitions can be realised. The Group remains committed to continual investment into new 

products and future revenue streams. 

The Company hit a major milestone during the period reaching over 5.1 million phone numbers on the 

network. Phone numbers on the network is a leading indicator for future recurring revenues and recurring 

margins across all segments. This takes the Company’s estimated market share in the fixed-line phone number 

market to 6.4%. The growth was mainly attributed to customers in the Global Wholesale segment.  

The Company is also pleased to announce that the new domestic interconnected network build in Singapore is 

nearing production. The network has commenced “technical-trial” status with three major global customers 

agreeing to commercial terms and commencing the trial. Formal production status for the network is still due 

later this financial year.  
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Directors’ report (continued) 

Despite the uncertainty caused by the pandemic and external economic factors, the Company is pleased with 

the performance across all three segments. Additionally, strong progress was made in integrating the Telco-In-

A-Box acquisition. A brief outline of segment performance is below, which can be read in conjunction with 

note 3 of the financial report: 

Domestic Wholesale Segment – This segment overall performed moderately with recurring revenues growing 

11.7% organically, and recurring margins growing 5.2% (on prior corresponding period) due to the increasing 

proportion of resale products from the Telco-In-A-Box (TIAB) brand. While variable revenues decreased by 

14.2% the margin performance improved by 5.9% leading to overall profit growth. The segments modest 

performance is attributed to the reduction in business activity due to the pandemic, with small-businesses (the 

main end-user pool for this segment) deferring investment decisions during the period. The Group expects this 

segment to return to overall double-digit revenue growth as domestic business certainty is restored post-

pandemic. 

Global Wholesale Segment – This segment overall performed very well with recurring revenues growing 

54.9%, and recurring margins growing 86.5% (on prior corresponding period) due to the continued rapid 

uptake of cloud-based collaboration and unified communications products. Variable revenues decreased by 

10.6% due to reduced global roaming usage revenues, and margin performance decreased by 9.7%. The 

Company now expects global roaming revenues to return no sooner than FY22, however variable revenues 

should stabilise in the second half.  

Direct Segment – Overall segment revenues and gross margins held firm despite the impact of several assets 

divested either during the period or prior to the period – namely the residential ADSL/NBN customer base, and 

the disposal of two small retail businesses acquired in the TIAB acquisition. As these impacts flow through the 

Company is expecting to see organic margin growth from the continuing operations, driven by Small Business, 

and Enterprise customers. The Group has during the period commenced a strategic review of the segment to 

see how it can best be leveraged to increase shareholder value. This review is expected to be completed by the 

end of the financial year. 

The COVID-19 Pandemic – Ongoing Business Operations  

The Company’s key priorities are the health and safety of its people and the reliable continuity of business 

operations, maintaining its high standard of service whilst continuing software development that underpins 

and enables critical communications services across the globe.  

The Company successfully pivoted all global employees into a working-from-home mode prior to it being 

mandated by Governments in many jurisdictions. This was made possible due to pre-existing Business 

Continuity Plans, as well as strong leadership from the executive and people experience teams. The Company 

has implemented several initiatives to monitor the mental health and well-being of its staff globally. This has 

been supplemented by regular staff surveys, manager interviews and deployment of additional training and 

resources to support the broader team during what has been a challenging and stressful time. Overall the 

Company can report that morale and productivity levels have been maintained at all time high levels for the 

duration of the pandemic thus far.  

The Company continues to monitor the COVID-19 pandemic closely and continues to provide advice to staff 

with regards to ongoing safety and well-being. The corporate offices globally continue to operate only on 

skeleton staff where necessary. The Company has conducted extensive return-to-workplace planning in 

preparation for an eventual return to the office setting. This includes implementing best-practice policies to 

ensure the safety of staff within the office environment for when they are required to return to the offices.  
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Directors’ report (continued) 

The Company has also accelerated the implementation of its global “MNF Flex” initiative allowing for long-

term flexible working arrangements to support employees globally past the pandemic crisis. MNF Group is 

confident it can continue business operations to its usual high standard for the long term should the lock down 

restrictions continue for a protracted period. 

Rounding 

MNF Group Limited is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Legislative Instrument (Rounding in 

Financial/Directors’ Reports) 2016/191 and in accordance with that Instrument, amounts in the Directors’ 

Report and the Financial report are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars, except where otherwise 

indicated. 

Auditor’s Independence Declaration 

The lead Auditor’s independence declaration as required under section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001 is 

set out on page 7. 

 

This report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors. 

 

         

          
Terry Cuthbertson Rene Sugo 

Chairman Director and CEO 

  

Sydney, 23 February 2021  
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Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other 

comprehensive income 
 
  Consolidated group 

For the half-year ended  31 December 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

 Note $000 $000 

Continuing operations    

Revenue 4a 112,066 112,044 

Cost of sales  (62,379) (67,050) 

Gross profit  49,687 44,994 

    

Other income 4a    217 706 

    

Employee benefits expense 4b (22,512) (20,586) 

Depreciation and amortisation 4c (8,682) (7,917) 

Other expenses 4d (8,159) (8,479) 

Financing costs 4e (1,268) (1,635) 

Restructure costs 13 (41)                (1,290)  

Profit before income tax   9,242 5,793 

    

Income tax expense  (2,637) (2,109) 

    

Profit from continuing operations  6,605 3,684 

    

Net profit for the period  6,605 3,684 

    

Other comprehensive income/(loss)    

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss:    

Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations  (1,606) 3 

Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges  185 45 

  (1,421) 48 

    

Total comprehensive income for the period  5,184 3,732 

 

Earnings per share from continuing operations    

- Basic earnings per share (cents) 11 7.83 4.83 

- Diluted earnings per share (cents) 11 7.70 4.77 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Consolidated statement of financial position 

  Consolidated group 

As at  31 December 

2020 

30 June 

 2020  

 Notes $000 $000 

Assets    

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents 5a 52,235 46,164 

Trade and other receivables 6 37,748 42,027 

Inventories  1,651 1,906 

Total current assets  91,634 90,097 

    

Non-current assets    

Property, plant and equipment  28,007 30,246 

Right-of-use asset 14 16,623 18,209 

Deferred tax asset  3,196 3,102 

Goodwill and other intangibles 12 94,028 93,149 

Total non-current assets  141,854 144,706 

Total assets  233,488 234,803 

    

Liabilities    

Current liabilities    

Trade and other payables 7 25,809 27,988 

Customer deposits  3,156 3,938 

Provisions 8 4,647 4,456 

Lease liability 15 3,195 3,160 

Income tax payable  671 1,643 

Total current liabilities  37,478 41,185 

    

Non-current liabilities    

Loans and borrowings  30,000 30,000 

Financial instruments  659 841 

Provisions 8 1,402 1,357 

Lease liability 15 16,187 17,776 

Deferred tax liability  5,452 4,691 

Total non-current liabilities  53,700 54,665 

Total liabilities  91,178 95,850 

Net assets  142,310 138,953 

    

Equity    

Issued capital 10 102,489 101,771 

Reserves  2,207 3,138 

Retained earnings   37,614 34,044 

Total equity  142,310 138,953 

   

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements. 
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Consolidated statement of cash flows 

    

  Consolidated group 

For the half-year ended  31 December 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

                                                                                          Notes $000 $000 

    

Cash flows from operating activities    

Receipts from customers  116,648 115,589 

Payments to suppliers and employees  (95,691) (103,446) 

Interest received  57 88 

Interest paid  (1,095) (1,724) 

Income tax paid  (2,995) (1,942) 

Net cash from operating activities 5b 16,924 8,565 

    

Cash flows from investing activities    

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  (1,904) (1,545) 

Software development costs  (4,294) (4,542) 

Net cash used in investing activities  (6,198) (6,087) 

    

Cash flows from financing activities    

Proceeds from share placement and options exercised—

share placement/SPP 

 - 49,736 

Proceeds from share placement and options exercised—

DRP 

 718 713 

Dividends paid   (3,034) (2,940) 

Repayment of borrowings  - (25,600) 

Repayment of lease liability  (1,540) (1,322) 

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities  (3,856) 20,587 

    

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  6,870 23,065 

Impact of foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents  (799) 12 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period  46,164 15,481 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 5a 52,235 38,558 

    

 

 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements 
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 

Attributable to owners of the Group 

 

 Ordinary 

share 

capital 

Share-

based 

payment 

reserve 

Translat-

ion 

reserve 

Hedging 

reserve 

Retained 

earnings 

Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

       

For the half-year ended 31 December 2019      

Balance at 1 July 2019* (restated) 51,125 2,462 99 (630) 28,634 81,690 

Adjustment for change in accounting 

standard (note 2) - - - - (1,521) (1,521) 

Profit for the period - - - - 3,684 3,684 

Other comprehensive income - - 3 45 - 48 

Share-based payment transactions - 350 - - - 350 

Dividends paid - - - - (2,940) (2,940) 

Shares issued – DRP 713 - - - - 713 

Shares issued – Share placement 49,736 - - - - 49,736 

Balance at 31 December 19* 

(restated) 

101,574 2,812 102 (585) 27,857 131,760 

       

 

For the half-year ended 31 December 2020      

Balance at 1 July 2020 101,771 3,839 143 (844) 34,044 138,953 

Profit for the period - - - - 6,605 6,605 

Other comprehensive income - - (1,606) 185 - (1,421) 

Share-based payment transactions - 490 - - - 490 

Dividends paid - - - - (3,035) (3,035) 

Shares issued – DRP 718 - - - - 718 

Balance at 31 December 2020 102,489 4,329 (1,463) (659) 37,614 142,310 

       

 

*Refer to 30 June 2020 annual financial report (note 5) for further details 

 

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 

 

 

 

 

.
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Notes to the consolidated financial statements 

1. Corporate information 

The interim financial report for MNF Group Limited (the Company) and its controlled entities (collectively, 

the Group) for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 was authorised for issue in accordance with a 

resolution of the directors on 23 February 2021. 

 

MNF Group Limited is a company limited by shares incorporated in Australia whose shares are publicly 

traded on the Australian Securities Exchange. The registered office of the Group is Level 4, 580 George 

Street, Sydney NSW 2000. 

 

2. Significant accounting policies 

a.       Basis of preparation 

This general purpose interim financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 has been 

prepared in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the 

Corporations Act 2001. The Group is a for-profit entity for the purposes under Australian Accounting 

Standards. 

 

The half-year financial report does not include all notes of the type normally included within the annual 

financial report. As such, this report should be read in conjunction with the annual financial report for the 

year ended 30 June 2020 and any public announcements made by MNF Group Limited during the interim 

reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX Listing Rules.  

 

b.      Changes in accounting policy and new accounting policies 

The accounting policies applied by the Group in this condensed half-year financial report are the same as 

those applied by the Group in its consolidated annual financial report as at and for the year ended 30 June 

2020. 

 

In the current period, the Group has adopted all applicable new and revised Standards and Interpretations 

issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that are effective for the current interim 

reporting period and relevant to the Group. The adoption of these amendments has not resulted in any 

changes to the Group’s accounting policies and has had no effect on the amounts reported for the current 

or prior periods. 

 

3.         Operating segments 

 The MNF Group operates two Business Units, Wholesale and Direct. The Wholesale Business Unit is 

managed as two segments, Domestic Wholesale and Global Wholesale, reflecting the different markets 

and product suites of each segment.  

 

            Domestic Wholesale 

Domestic Wholesale customers are predominantly Retail Service Providers (RSPs), Managed Services 

Providers (MSPs) and IT companies in Australia or New Zealand. Key products include: 

• Australian and New Zealand phone numbers with number portability 

• Terminating calls in Australia / New Zealand (CTS) 

• Software for telecom billing and compliance management 

• Whitelabel cloud phone systems and mobile services (MVNO) 

 

Domestic Wholesale services are typically sold through subsidiary brands Symbio Networks, iBoss and 

Telcoinabox.  
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Global Wholesale 

Global Wholesale customers are predominantly international UCaaS, CPaaS and CCaaS vendors, software 

and app developers and global telecom providers. Key products include: 

• Australian and New Zealand phone numbers with number portability 

• Terminating calls in Australia / New Zealand (CTS) 

• International toll-free phone numbers (ITFS) 

• Management of international routing with toll fraud mitigation 

 

Global Wholesale services are typically sold through Symbio Networks and TNZI. 

 

Direct 

Direct customers are small and medium businesses and households in Australia, as well as Enterprise and 

Government organisations in Australia, New Zealand and Singapore. Key products include: 

• Australian and New Zealand phone numbers with number portability 

• Enterprise UCaaS: Cisco Webex and Microsoft Teams 

• SMB cloud phone systems, audio and video conferencing 

• Residential home phone and mobile services 

 

Enterprise and Government customers are served through the MNF Enterprise brand in Australia and 

Supernet in Singapore. Small business customers are served by Connexus and Express Virtual Meetings, 

while residential customers are served by Pennytel and MyNetFone.  

 

The information is consistent with the results presented for internal management reporting purposes, 

measured at gross margin level. The accounting policies used by the Group in reporting segment 

information internally, are the same as those contained in Note 2 to the 2020 financial statements. For 

further commentary on each segment’s performance, please refer to the directors’ report from page 3. 

 

 Domestic 

Wholesale 

Global  

Wholesale 

Direct Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 

H1 2021     

External revenue 45,864 50,020 16,182 112,066 

Inter-segment revenue 5,536 2,516 - 8,052 

Segment revenue 51,400 52,536 16,182 120,118 

Segment margin 21,389 17,449 10,848 49,686 

 

H1 2020     

External revenue 44,548 50,743 16,753 112,044 

Inter-segment revenue 5,187 2,954 - 8,141 

Segment revenue 49,735 53,697 16,753 120,185 

Segment margin 20,304 13,788 10,902 44,994 
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4.        Revenue and expenses  

 

  31 December 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

  $000 $000 

    

a. Revenue and other income    

Rendering of services  112,066 112,044 

    

Other income  126 618 

Interest on bank deposits  91 88 

  217 706 

 

b. Employee benefits expense 

   

Wages and salaries  19,048 17,255 

Superannuation  1,527 1,399 

Share based payments expense  490 350 

Other employee benefits expense  1,447 1,582 

  22,512 20,586 

    

c. Depreciation and amortisation    

Depreciation of fixed assets  3,624 3,605 

Depreciation of leases  1,643 1,675 

Amortisation of intangible assets  3,415 2,637 

  8,682 7,917 

    

d. Other expenses    

Marketing  355 372 

Managed services  1,813 1,927 

Property  485 629 

Technology and support  2,853 2,379 

Accounting, tax and audit  477 345 

Legal and consulting  318 380 

Bank and transaction costs  221 203 

Insurance  408 385 

Other administrative expense  1,229 1,859 

  8,159 8,479 

 

e. Financing costs 

   

Finance charges on bank loan  632 1,080 

Finance charges on lease liabilities  381 447 

Finance charges related to hedge instrument  255  108 

  1,268 1,635 
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5. Operating cash flows reconciliation 

 31 December 

2020 

30 June  

2020 

 $000 $000 

   

a. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash at bank    
52,235                             46,164  

   

31 December     

2020 

31 December 

2019 

$000 $000 

                

b. Reconciliation of net profit after tax to net cash flows from/(used for) operating activities 
 

Profit for the year 6,605 3,684 

Add/(subtract) non-cash items   

Depreciation and amortisation 7,039 6,242 

Share-based payments 490 350 

Gain in disposal of property, plant and equipment - 23 

Lease depreciation 1,643 1,675 
                  9,172 8,290 

 

Cash movements in operating assets and liabilities 
  

Decrease in trade and other receivables  4,323 2,223 

Decrease/(increase) in inventory 253 (187) 

Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets 241 (1,535) 

Decrease in trade and other payables (2,760) (3,780) 

Decrease in customer deposits (781) (140) 

Increase/(decrease) in provisions and employee benefits 285 (234) 

(Decrease)/increase in current tax liabilities (490) 184 

Increase in deferred tax liabilities 76 60 
 1,147 (3,409) 

   

Net cash flows from operating activities 16,924 8,565 

 

6.  Trade and other receivables 

 31 December 

2020 

30 June  

2020 

 $000 $000 

   

Trade receivables 33,607 38,592 

Doubtful debts provision (2,856) (3,171) 

Other receivables, prepayments and other assets 6,997 6,606 

 37,748 42,027 

 

   Allowance for doubtful debts 

The Group applies professional judgement to estimate the allowance for doubtful debts for our trade 

receivables. As a result of the current pandemic, the Group has undertaken stringent review of our 

allowance for doubtful debts. The reduction in the balance has been primarily driven by the write-off of 

long-standing bad debts that has been determined as irrecoverable. These amounts have been included in 

other expenses.  
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7. Trade and other payables 

 31 December 

2020 

30 June  

2020 

 $000 $000 

   

Trade payables 15,102 16,877 

Other creditors and accruals 10,312 10,729 

Security deposits held 395 382 

 25,809 27,988 

 

8. Provisions 

     

 Annual leave Long service 

leave 

Makegood 

provision 

Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 

     

As at 1 July 2020 3,267 1,410 1,136 5,813 

Arising during the year 1,805 230 - 2,035 

Utilised during the year (1,758) (23) - (1,781) 

Movement due to change in 

foreign currency translation rates (9) - (9) (18) 

As at 31 December 2020 3,305 1,617 1,127 6,049 

     

Current 3,305 1,270 72 4,647 

Non-current - 347 1,055 1,402 

 

9. Dividends paid and proposed 

 31 December 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

 $000 $000 

   

Dividends paid during the half-year:   

Final fully franked dividend for the financial year ended 30 June 

2020: 3.6 cents, paid 1 October 2020 (2019: 4.0 cents) 

3,035 2,940 

 

Dividends declared and not recognised as a liability: 

  

Interim fully franked dividend for the financial year ended 30 

June 2021: 3.3 cents to be paid on 1 April 2021 (2020: 2.5 cents) 

2,794 2,106 

 

 

10. Issued capital 

 2020 2019 

Movement in ordinary share 

capital 

Number $000 Number $000 

     

As at 1 July 84,311,444 101,771 73,410,315 51,125 

Shares issued - DRP 163,356 718 149,980 713 

Shares issued – share placement - - 10,410,000 49,736 

Exercise of share options - - 90,000 - 

As at 31 December 84,474,800 102,489 84,060,295 101,574 
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11. Earnings per share 

 

Earnings and weighted number of shares used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share is as 

follows: 

 31 December 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

 $000 $000 

Net profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the 

company 6,605 3,684 

   

 Number Number 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic 

earnings per share 84,392,676 76,329,660 

 

Add effect of dilution – share options 

 

1,421,726 

 

980,000 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for diluted 

earnings per share 85,814,402 77,309,660 

 

12. Goodwill and intangible assets 

 

 Goodwill Brands Customer 

contracts 

Software 

develop

ment 

costs 

Software 

and 

other 

assets # 

Total 

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Cost       

Balance at 1 July 2020 46,282 5,419 8,451 20,879 26,814 107,845 

Additions - - - 4,237 51 4,288 

Transfer from Work in 

Progress 

- - - - 6 6 

Balance at 31 December 

2020 

46,282 5,419 8,451 25,116 26,871 112,139 

       

Accumulated 

Amortisation 

      

Balance at 1 July 2020 - - (3,439) (2,628) (8,629) (14,696) 

Amortisation - - (465) (1,621) (1,329) (3,415) 

Balance at 31 December 

2020 

- - (3,904) (4,249) (9,958) (18,111) 

       

Net Book Value       

At 30 June 2020 46,282 5,419 5,012 18,251 18,185 93,149 

At 31 December 2020 46,282 5,419 4,547 20,867 16,913 94,028 

 

# acquired externally or purchased as part of a business combination.  

 

Refer to the cash flow statement in conjunction with the above. Increase in additions in the current period is 

broadly comparable to prior comparative period. 
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13.  Restructure costs 

During the period, the Group underwent a minor reassessment of part of the internal personnel structure; this 

assessment is not associated with the ongoing activities of the entity. The restructuring costs charged to profit or 

loss consist of the following: 

 31 December  

2020 

31 December  

2019 

 $000 $000 

   

Redundancy costs 41 1,290 

 41 1,290 

 

14. Right-of-use asset 

31 December  

2020 

30 June  

2020 

$000 $000 

 

Land and building-right-of-use 21,515 21,515 

Less: Accumulated depreciation (4,961) (3,318) 

Effect of movement in exchange rate in Accumulated 

depreciation 

69 12 

 16,623 18,209 

 

The Group leases buildings for its offices with agreements between three to seven years and in some cases with 

options to extend. On renewal, the terms of the leases are renegotiated. 

The Group also leases office equipment, but these are either short term or low value and have been expensed as 

incurred, not capitalised as right-of-use assets. 

 

15. Lease liability 

Current 3,195 3,160 

Non-current 16,187 17,776 

 19,382 20,936 

 

16. Contingent liabilities 

There are no contingent liabilities and there has been no change in contingent liabilities since the end of the last 

reporting date. From time to time, the Group is subject to legal claims and commercial disputes. The majority of 

these are subsequently proven to be without merit and resolved with no cash outflow. 
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17. Financial risk management 

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial 

report as at and for the year ended 30 June 2020. 

 

18. Event after balance sheet date 

 

Dividend declared 

On 23 February 2021, the Directors of MNF Group Limited declared an interim fully franked dividend of 3.30 

cents per share in respect of the half year period ended 31 December 2020. 

The total amount of the interim dividend will be $2,794,000 and will be paid on 1 April 2021. 

The interim dividend has not been provided for in the 31 December 2020 financial statements. 

 

Other than the matters addressed above there have been no other significant events since the reporting date 

which would impact on the financial position of the Group as disclosed in the Statement of financial position as 

at 31 December 2020 or on the cash flow of the Group for the period ended on that date. 
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Directors’ declaration 

In accordance with a resolution of the Directors: 

In the opinion of the Directors: 

a) these financial statements and notes of the consolidated entity are prepared in accordance with the Corporations 

Act 2001, including: 

 

i. giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity’s financial position as at 31 December 2020 and of 

the performance for the half-year ended on that date; and 

 

ii. complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and the Corporations 

Regulations 2001; and 

 

b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due 

and payable. 

 

  

 

On behalf of the Board 

 

 

 
 

   
Terry Cuthbertson Rene Sugo 

Chairman Director and CEO 

  

Sydney, 23 February 2021  

 








